
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley (Chair) 

J K Chohan 
H E Darling 

J K Ford 
F S Ghattoraya 

G G Hunt (Vice-Chair) 
C D Kozlowski 
C J R Martin 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2747 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
26 February 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20145-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20145-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee


 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

6.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

7.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) 6 - 40 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

9.   Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) (2025) 41 - 68 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5 December 2024, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2729 

 
L M Broadley Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 
R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
H E Darling 
C S Gore 
C J R Martin 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
H Mansfield Senior Environmental Health Officer 
A Seaton Regulatory Compliance Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

20.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S S Athwal, G G Hunt and and J K 
Ford.  

21.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor G S Gore substituted for Councillor J K Ford. 

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

23.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

24.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

25.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 5



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5 December 2024, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

26.   LICENSING & REGULATORY UPDATE (Q2 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation (as set out at pages 5 – 19 of the 
agenda reports pack) delivered by the Senior Strategic Development Manager, which 
asked it to note the Licensing & Regulatory update for Q2 2024/25. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The content of the presentation be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.27 pm 

 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 06 March 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To approve the Council’s first ever Air Quality Strategy. 

Report Summary: The Council is required by Defra to produce an Air Quality Strategy.  
This strategy covers the whole borough and outlines our collective 
approach to improving air quality in Oadby and Wigston. It highlights 
the work we are already doing and focusses on key actions we need 
to collectively take to drive further improvements. The strategy 
focuses on improving outdoor air quality but also considers the quality 
of air indoors within people’s homes, workplaces and schools. 

Recommendation(s): That the Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) (provided at 
Appendix 1) is considered and recommended to the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee for approval.     

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk   
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Public consultation November 2024 
 Consultation with key partners including Leicestershire Air Quality 


[...]
ection Order (Regulation of 
Dogs) 2025 (as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) is 
considered and recommended to Full Council for 
approval.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: In accordance with Section 60 of Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

~ Page 40 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Policing Act 2014, a PSPO cannot have effect for more than three 
years, unless extended under section 60(2) of the same 2014 Act. The 
previous PSPO has now expired so the proposal is to create a new 
PSPO to replace it.   

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Leicestershire Police  

 Animal Care Services  

 Dogs Trust  

 Kennel Club  

 General Public  

Background Papers:  Review of Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of dogs) 2021 
PSPO, Licensing and Regulatory Committee, 11 March 2021 

 Ap
[...]
 taken place, the PSPO can be enforced through 
the provision of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) issued by authorised officers of £100.00 to be 
paid within 14 days reduced to £70.00 if paid within 7 days. Alternatively, anyone found 
guilty of an offence can be liable to a penalty not exceeding £1000.   

 
5. Extension to the PSPO  

  

5.1 It is proposed that the PSPO provided at Appendix 1 be extended for a further three 
years. 

 

 

~ Page 42 ~



The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ss. 59-75 

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (REGULATION OF DOGS IN 

THE BOROUGH OF OADBY AND WIGSTON) 2025 

 

The Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston (hereafter "the Authority") hereby makes the 

following Public Space Protection Order (hereafter "the Order") under ss. 59-75 of the Anti 

Social Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 (hereafter "the Act"). 

 

This Order may be cited as 'The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs in the 

Borough of Oadby and Wigston) 2025' and shall come into force on the 28th day of April 

2025 and remain in force for a period of three years. 

 

1. Dog fouling of land 

 

If within the administrative area of the Authority as detailed in Schedule 1 below, a dog 

defecates at any time on land which the public or any section of the public has access to, 

on payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express or implied permission and a 

person who is in charge of the dog at the time fails to remove the faeces from the land 

forthwith, that person shall be guilty of an offence unless: 

 

(a) that person has a reasonable excuse for failing to do so; or 

(b) the owner, occupier or other person or authority having control of the land 

has consented (generally or specifically) to his failing to do so. 

 

2. Dogs on leads by direction 

 

2.1. A person in charge of a dog shall be guilty of an offence if, at any time, within the 

administrative area of the Authority as detailed in Schedule 1 below, that 
[...]
of assistance dog used within the Order, which provides 

clarity to those who genuinely rely on an assistance dog. For reference, there is guidance by 

the Equality and Human Rights Commission for businesses and service providers when 

providing any exemptions for those who rely on assistance dogs. The guidance can be 

viewed here: https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assistance-dogs-a-

guide-for-all-businesses.pdf  

 

~ Page 67 ~

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assistance-dogs-a-guide-for-all-businesses.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assistance-dogs-a-guide-for-all-businesses.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029)
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029)
	Appendix 2 - Air Quality Strategy Consultation Report

	9 Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) (2025)
	Appendix 1 - Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs in the Borough of Oadby & Wigston) 2025
	Appendix 2 - Kennel Club Consultation Response




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2747 

 
L M Broadley Chair 
  Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
H E Darling 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, F S Ghattoraya, G G Hunt 
and C D Kozlowsi.  

28.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

30.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 December 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

31.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

32.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  

33.   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY (2025-2029) 



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 6 – 
40 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to recommend for approval the Council’s 
first ever Air Quality Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr R H Adams and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) (provided at Appendix 1) is 
considered and recommended to the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee for approval.     

34.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (REGULATION OF DOGS) (2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 41 – 
68 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to recommend for approval the Public Space 
Protection Order. 
 
It was moved by the Cllr G A Boulter, seconded by Cllr R H Adams and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2025 (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be considered and recommended to Full Council for 
approval.   

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.41 pm 

 
 


